

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

****UNDER SEAL****

Plaintiff,

CASE NO. 1:20-cr-24

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO DISMISS
ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Defendant.

Samuel Wilson.
Attorney for Plaintiff
1 Ellis Avenue
Westview, Stetson 61650

James B. Barnes, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
15 Ellis Avenue
Westview, Stetson 61650
P: 944-977-1200
jbbarnes@barnesrogers.com

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i.

Table of Authorities ii.

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts. 2

Argument 3

I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DID NOT EXPIRE UNDER § 3298 BUT THE INDICTMENT WAS NOT DISMISSED DUE TO A TECHNICALITY NOR GRAND JURY IRREGULARITIES UNDER § 3288 3

II. THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING OF THE CRIMINAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS UNDER 3282 AND 3298 6

Conclusion 12

Table of Authorities

Statutes and Rules

United States Constitution, Amendment V	6
Title 8 United States Code § 1324	2, 6
Title 18 United States Code § 3282	Passim
Title 18 United States Code § 3288	Passim
Title 18 United States Code § 3298	Passim
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 7	6, 11

Cases

Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	7, 8
Toussie v. United States, 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	7
United States v. Distefano, 347 F. Supp. 442 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	4, 5
United States v. Levine, 658 F.2d 113 (1981)	7
United States v. Midgley, 143 F.3d 174 (1998)	7, 8, 9
United States v. Moriarty, 327 F. Supp. 1045 (E.D. Wis 1971)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)	8, 9, 11
